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Michael Freund SBN 99687
Law Office of Michael Freund
1915 Addison Street
Berkeley, CA 94704
Telephone: (510) 540-1992
Facsimile: (510) 540-5543

Attorney for Plaintiff Environmental Research Center

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, Case No. CGC-11-513628

a California non-profit corperation

: NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT
Plainitff, ' AND STATUTORY FINDINGS AND
- ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT

V. :
Date: December 19,2011
NEWAYS, INC. - Time: 9:30 a.m.
and DOES 1-100 - Dept. 302
Defendants.

/

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Court has entered Judgment and approved the Settlement in
this case. A true and correct copy of the Stipulated Consent Judgment and Statutory Findings

and Order Approving Settlement is attéched hereto as Exhibit A.

Dated: December 19, 2011 /
_ | By :

Michael Freund
Attotney for Plaintiff Environmental
Research Center

[PROPOSED]SNPULATEDCONSENTJUDGMENT

Page
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Micheael Freund (SBN 99687)
Law Office of Michael Freund
1915 Addison Street '
Berkeley, CA 94704
Telephone: (510) 540-1992
Facsimile: (510) 540-5543
Email: freund1@aol.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER

Thomas M. Donnelly (SBN 136546)
JONES DAY R
555 California Street, 26™ Floor

San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 626-3939
Facsimile: (415) 875-5700

Email: tmdonnelly@jonesday.com

Attorneys for Defendant
NEWAYS, INC.

ENDORSED

e FILE
San Franciseo &’W&geﬁor Coure

DEC 19 7gi

- GLERK OF THE COURT
B GINAGONZAIES =

Deputy Clerk

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO _

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER,
a California non-profit corporation,

Plaintiff,
v.

NEWAYS, INC., a Utah corporation; and
DOES 1-100;

Defendanis.

s [(FROPO 8 CONSENT JUDGMERNT

CASE NO. CGC-11-513628
[PROPOSED] STIPULATED CONSENT

JUDGMENT; [PROPOSED] GRBER
Health & Safety Code § 25249.5 er seg.

ACTION FILED: August 24, 2011
TRIAL DATE: None Set -

EXHIBIT A




1. INTRODUCTION |

11 On Augﬂst 24, 2011, Plaintiff Environmental Research Center (“ERC"), a non-
profit corporation, as a private enforcer and i the public interest, initiated this actio-n'by filing its
Complaint for civil penalties and injunctive relief pursuant to the provisions of Cal, Health &
Safety Code § 25249.5, et seq. (“Proposition 65”), against Defendants Neways, Inc. (“Neways”),
Neways International, Golden Gate Capital, L.P,, E;nd LT™ Enterprises, Iﬁc. On October 18,
2011, ERC voluntarily disnliésed Neways International, Golden Gate Capital, L.P,, and I.TM
Enterprises, Inc. from the Complaint. ERC claims that certain Covered Products mamufactured,
distributed and/or sold by Neways — specifically, Junior Max Liquid Vitamin Mineta] Supplément,
Life Enhancer Dietary. Supplement, Chitosorb, and Emperor’s Formula (the “Covered Products™)
- confain lead, a chemical isted under Proposition 65 as a carcinogen and reproductive toxin, and
thus require a Proposition 65 warning. ERC and Néways shall sometimes be referred to
individually as a “Party” or collectivelj as the “Parﬁes.”

12 Neways employs ten or more persons. Neways arranges the manufacture,
distribution and sale of the Covered Products.

L3 The Complaint is based on aliegaﬁons contained in three Notices of Violation dated
September 24, 2010, October 12,2010 and Januvary 14, 201 1, served on the California Attorney
General, other public enforcers, and Neways, by ERC. True and correct copies of the Notices of
Violation are attached hereto ag Exhibit A. No public enforcer has filed syif égainst Neways with
regard to the Covered Products or the alleged violations,

14 ERC's Notices of Violation and the Complaint in this action allege that Neways
BXPOSES persons in California to lead without first providing clear and reasonable warnings, in
violation of Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6. Neways denies all material allegations of the
Notices of Violation and the Complaint, has asserted numerous affirmative defenses, and
spéciﬁcally denies that the Covered Products require a Proposition 65 warning or otherwise cause
harm to any person. '

L5  The Parties have entered into this Consent Judgment in order fo setile, compromise

5 ,
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and resolve disputed claims and thug avoid prolonged and costly litigation, Nothing in this
Consent Judgment sha]] constitute or be construed as an admission by any of the Parties, or by any
of their respective officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, parent companies,

subsidiaries, divisions, affiliates, franchisees, licensees, cilstomers, distributors, wholesalers, or

retailers, of any fact, conclusion of law, issue of law, violation of law, fault, wrongdoing, or

v
* ¥

liability, including without limitation, any admission concerning any alleged violation of
Proposition 65 or any other statutory, regulatory, common law, or equitable doctrine, or the
meaning of the terms "knowingly and intent:[_onally expose” or "clear and reasonable warning" as
used in Cal, Health.& Safety Code § 25249.6, nor shall this Consent Judgment be offered or

prejudice, waive or impair any right, remedy, argument, or defense the Parties may have in any
other or future legal proceedmg unrelated to these proceedings.
| 1.7 The Effective Date of this Consent Judgment shall be the date on which it is

entered as a judgment by this Court,

2. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

For purposes of this Consent Jﬁdgﬁ:ent only, the Parties stipulate that this Court has
Jurisdiction over the allegations of violations contained in the Complaint and persona] Jjurisdiction
over Neways as to the acts alleged in the Complaint,_ that venue is proper in the.County of San
Francisco, and that this Coyrt has jurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment as a full and final
resolution of aﬂ claims which were or could have been asserted in this action based o the facts
alleged in the Notices of Violation or the Complaint.

3. INJUN CTM RELIEF, REFORMULATION, TESTING AND WARNINGS

3.1 Neways has represented to ERC that it has disconﬁnued slu'pping Junior Max
Liquid Vitamin Mineral Supplement, Chitosorb, aﬁd Emperor’s Formula, to California, and has
reformulated Life Enhancer Dietary Supplement such that exposure to lead from the daily dose

lemEﬁ' SHPUIKTEB_ CONSENT JUDGMENT




when taken as directed on the product label will not exceed 0.5 micrograms, Neways may re-
commence shipment of Junior Max Liquid Vitamin Mireral Supplement, Chitosorb, and/or
Emperor’s Formula, to California or to a third party for distribution or sale in California,
provided that (1) these Covered Products do not ©Xpose any person to a daily dose of more than
0.5 micrograms of lead when taken as directed on the prodﬁc‘t label (with total lead content
determined by USEPA method 6020A); (2) these Covered Products contain a Proposition 65-
compliant warning (as set forth in Section 3.2 below); or (3) this Court or the California Office
of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA”) determines that no such warning for
these Covered Products is required,
| 3.2 The warning required by Section 3.1 above shall comply with the “safe harbor”-

warning methods set out in 27 Cal. Code Regs. § 25601 et seq.

4. . SETTLEMENT PAYMENT

In full and final satisfaction of all potential civil penalties, payment in lieu of civil
penalties, attorney’s fees, and costs, Neways shall make a total payment of $66,250.00, payable to
the Law Ofﬁce of Michael Freund (counsel for ERC), within ten (10) business days of receiving
the Notice of Ehtry of this Consent Judgmeﬁt. Michael Freund shall be responsible for allocating
and sending the payments to the other recipients as follows: |

4.1 - $8,480.00 as civil penalties pursuant to Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(b)(1).
Of this amount, $6,360.00 shall be payable to OEHHA, and $2,120.00 sh?ll be payable to ERC.
Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 25249.12(c)(1) & (d). ERC’s counsel shall forward the civil
penalty payment to OEHHA, and send a copy of the transmittal letter to counse] for Neways.

42 $23,670.00 in liew of further civil penalties, payable to ERC, for activities such as
(D investigating, researching and testing consumer products that may contain Proposition 65 listed
chemicals; (2) awarding grants to California non-profit foundations/entities dedicated to public
health; (3) funding the ERC Eco Scholarship Fund for high school students in Califonﬁa interested
in pursuing an education in the field of environmental sciénces; (4) funding ERC’s Voluntary

Compliance Program to work with companies not subject to Proposition 65 to reformulate their

4
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products to reduce potential consumer exposures; (5) funding ERC’s RxY Program to assxst
various medical personnel to prowde testmg assistance to independent d1$tr1butors of various
products; (6) funding ERC’s Got Lead? Program to assist consumers in testing products for lead;
(7) post-settlement momtormg of past consent judgments; and (8) the continued enforcement of
Proposition 65, '

43 510,038 00 payable to ERC, as reimbursement to IERC for reasonable investigation
costs associated with the enforcement of Proposition 65 and other costs incurred as aresult of
investigating, bringing this matter to Neways’ attention, litigating and negotiating this settlement
in the public interest,

44 $20,062.00 payable to Michael Freund and $4,000.00 payable to Karen Evans as
reimbursement of ERC’s attorney’s fees.

5 MODIFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment may be modified only by written agreement and stipulation of the
Parties, or upon noticed motion filed by any Party, followed by entry of a modified consent
judgment by the Count. ,

6 RETENTION OF JURISDICTION, ENFORCEMENT OF CONSENT
JUDGMENT |

6.1 'I'Ins Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter td enforce, modify or terminate
this Consent Judgment.

6.2 Only after it complies with Section 10 below, any Party may, by motion or
application for an order to show cause filed with this Court, enforce the terms and conditions
contained in this Consent Judgment. The prevailing party may request that the Court award its
reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs associated with such motion or application.

7. APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment shall apply to, bg binding upon and benefit the Parties, and their
respective officers, directors, shéreholdcrs, employces, agents, parent companies, subsidiaries,

divisions, affiliates, franchisees, licensees, customers, distributors, wholesalers, retailers, and al]

5
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other entities in the distribution chain down to the consymer of any Covered Product, the
predecessors, successors and assigns of any of them, and the general public. |

8. BINDING EFFECT, CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASED

8.1  This Consent Judgment is a full, final, and bmdmg resolution between ERC, on
behalf of itself, the general public, and in the public interest, and Neways, of any alleged violation
of Proposition 65 or its implementing regulations, and fully and finally resolves all claims that
have been or could have been asserted in this action against Neways, for failure to provide
Proposition 65 warnlngs for the Covered Products regarding lead. ERC, on behalf of itself, the
general public, and in the public interest, hereby releases and discharges Neways, Neways
Worldwide, Inc. dba Neways Intermnational, Golden Gate Private Equity, Inc., Golden Gate Capital
Investment I1, 1..P., and LTM Enterprises, Ine. » and each of their respective officers, directors,
shareholders, employees agents, parent companies, subsidiaries, divisions, affiliates, franch1sees
licensees, customers, dxstnbutors, wholesalers, retailers, and all other entities in the distribution
chain down to the consumer of any Covered Product, and the predecessors, successors and assigns
of any of them (collectwely, "Released Parties"), from any and all claims asserted, or that could
have been asserted, in this action arising from or related to the alleged failure to provide
Proposition 65 warnings for the Covered Products regarding lead.

8.2  ERC, on behalf of itself only, hereby releases and discharges the Released Parties

-from any and all known and unknown past, present, and future rights, claims, causes of action,

suits, damages, penalties, liabilities, injunctive relief, declaratory relief, and attorneys’ fees, costs,
and expenses arising from or related to the claix_ns asserted, or that could have been asserted, under
state or federal law, regarding the presence of lead in the Covered Products or the facts alleged in
the Notices of Violation or the Complaint, including without limitation any and all claims
concerning exposure of any person to lead 'in the Covered Products. |

| 8;3 Compliance with the terms of this Consent J udgment shall constitute compliance
by the Released Parties with Proposition 65 with respect to alleged exposures to lead contained in

the Covered Products. This release does not limit or affect the obligations of any Party created

6
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under this Consent Judgment.

84  Unknown Claims. It is Possible that other injuries, damages, liability, or claims not
now known to the Parties arising out of the facts alleged in the Notices of Violation or the
Complaint and relating to the Covered Products will develop or be discovered. ERC, on behalf of
itself only, acknowledges that this Consent Judgment is expressly intended to cover and include all
such injuries, damages, liability, and claims, including all rights of action therefor. ERC has fiull
knowledge of the contents of Cal. Civil Code § 1542, ERC, on behalf of itself only, acknowledges
that the claims released jn Secﬁoné 8.1 and 8.2 above may include unknown claims, and
nevertheless waives Cal. Civil Code § 1542 as to any such unknown claims, Cal. Civil Code §

1542 reads as follows:

"A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH
THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS
OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE,
WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY
AFFECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.*

ERC, on behalf of itself only, acknowledges and understands the significance and consequences
of this specific waiver of Cal. Civil Code § 1542.

8.5  ERC, on the one hand, and Neways, on the other hand, release and waive all
claims they may have against each other for any statements or actions made or undertaken by
them in connection with the Notices of Violation or this action.

9. CONSTRUCTION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT, SEVERABILITY

9.1  The terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment have been reviewed by the
respective counsel for the Parties prior to its signiné, and each Party has had an opportunity to
fully discuss the terms and conditions with its counsel. In any subsequent interpretation or
construction of this Consent J udgment, the terms and conditions shall not be construed against any
Party.

9.2 Inthe event that any of the provisions of this Consent Judgment are held by a court

1o be unenforceable, the validity of the enforceable provisions shall not be adversely affected.

7
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10. NOTICE AND CURE

10.1  No motion to enforce this Consent Judgment or application to show éause may be
filed by ERC, unless ERC notifies Neways of the specific acts alleged to breach this Consent
Judgment at least forty-five (45) days before filing and serving any such motion or application. |
Any notice to Neways must contain (1) the name of the product; (2) the lead content of the
product, with a copy of the analytical resuits and description of the testing methodology; (3)
specific dates when the product was sold in California; (4) the store or other place at which the
product was available for sale to California consumers; and (5) any other evidence or other
support for the allegations in the nofice,

10.2  Within 30 days of receiving the notice described in Section 10.1, Neways shall
either (1) withdraw the product from sales in California, (2) provide the warning described in
Section 3.2 for the product, or (3) refute the information provided under Section 10.1. Should the
Parties be unable to resolve the diépute, any Party may seek relief under Section 6 of this Consent
Judgment,

11.  GOVERNING LAW

The terms and conditions of this Consent Judgmeﬁt shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of California,

12, PROVISION OF NOTICE

All notic_es required by this Consent Judgment shall be sent by first-class, registered, or
certified mail, or overnight delivery, to the following.. |

For Environmental Research Center:
Chris Heptinstall, Executive Director
Environmental Research Center

5694 Mission Center Road, # 199

San Diego, CA 92108

Michael Bruce Freund

Law Offices of Michael Freund
1915 Addison Street

Berkeley, CA 94704

8
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Karen Evang

Coordinating Counsel :
Environmental Research Center
4218 Biona Place

San Diego, CA 92116

For Neways:

Thomas M, Donnelly

Jones Day

555 California Street, 26" Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104

13. COURT APPROVAL

13.1  Ifthis Stipulated Consent Judgment is not approved by the Court, it shall be void
and have no force or effect,

13.2  ERC shall comply with Calif. Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(f) and with 11
Calif. Code Regs. § 3003. _

14.  EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS

This Stipulated Consent J udgment may be executed in counterparts, which taken together
shall be deemed to constitute one document. A facsimile of pdf signatures shail be construed as
valid as the original signatures. | | |

15, ENTIRE AGREEMENT, AUTHORIZATION |

15.1  This Consent J udgment contains the sole and entire agreement and understanding
of the Parties with respect to the entire subject matter hereof, and any and all prior discussions,
negotiations, commitmenis and understandings related hereto, No representations, oral or
otherwise, éxpress or implied, other than those contained herein have been made by any Party. No
other agreements not specifically referred to herein, oral or otherwise, shall be deeme'd. to exist or
to bind any of the Parties.

152 Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she is fully authorized
by the Party he or she teprosents to stipulate to the terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment,
to enter into and execute this Consent Judgment on behalf of the Party represented, and legaliy to
bind that Party to this Consent Judgment. The undersigned have read, understand and agree to all

of the terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment. Except as explicitly provided herein, each

9
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Party shall bear its own fees and costs,

IT IS SO STIPULATED:
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER

Dated:
Chris Hepiinstall, Executive
NEWAYS, INC.
Dated:

Bruce R. Murdock, President
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL FREUND

Dated:;

Michael Freund, Counsel for ERC

JONES DAY

Dated: {)C'l- ‘-;"7—0”

Thomas M. Donnelly, Coungel for Neways

10
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1 ({ Party shall bear jts own fees and costs,
IT1S SO S’I‘IPULATED:
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER

Dated:

Chris Heptinstall, Bxecutive

NEWAYS, INC.

%{_ /ZM Dated: Oc¥ 1%, 201

’ Bruce R, Murdock, President

2
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15 . Dated:
Michael Freund, Counse] for BRC

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

1
17 1 JONES DAY

18
gl . - Dated: ___Oc#. ['}{'LDII

Thomas M. Donnelly, Coungel for Neways
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IT IS SO STIPULATED:

Party shall bear its awp fees and costs.

Bruce R. Murdock, President
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL

wg

JONES DAY

Michael Freund, Counsel for ERC

Thomas M, Donnelly, Co

SED

10

Dated:

Dated:

Dated:

Dated:

/Y3
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| m JUDGMENT

Based upon the Parties’ stipulation, and good cause appearing therefor, this Consent

Judgment is approved and Jjudgment is hereby entered according to its terms.
ITIS SO ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED.

Dated:

SFI-714355v1

— Y

DEC19 2010 0
| MARLA J. MILLER

Judge, Superior Court of the Statg oF California
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Environmentgz] Research Center

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Current CEO or President

Golden Gate Capital, L P, :
One Embarcadero Center Floor 39
San Francisco, CA 94111

Harold O. Shattuck

(Golden Gate Capital, L.p.’s Agent for
Service of Process)

431 Florence St. Suite 210

Palo Alto, CA 94301

Cutrent CEO or President
L'TM Enterprises, Inc.
3643 W. 19878

Salt Lake City, UT 84104

 Matthew J. Lyman

(LTM Enterprises, Inc.’s Agent for
Service of Process)

3643 W. 1987 S

Salt Lake City, UT 84104

" Current CEO or President

Neways International

* 2089 Neways Drive ‘
-Springville, UT 84663 -
" Christopher S, Crump _
(Neways International’s Agent for

Service of Process) -
2089 Neways Drive
Sprinville, UT 84663

- Current CEQ ot President

‘Neways, Inc. -
2089 Neways Drive
Springville, UT 84663

3694 Mission Center Road #199
San Diego, CA 92108

619.309.4194

September 24, 2010

VIi4 PRIORITY MAIL

District Attorneys of All California Countieg
and Select City Attorneys
(See Atiached Certificate of Service)

EXHIBIT A



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq.
September 24, 2010 '
Page 2

National Registered Agents, Inc.

(Neways, Inc.’s Agent for Service of Process
2875 Michelle Drive, Suite 100

Irvine, CA 92606 e

Office of the Califomnia Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

P.O. Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 ¢f seq.

Dear Addressces:

I'am the Exccutive Director of the Environmental Research Center ("BERC™) in connection with this
Notice of Violations of Califomnia’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, which is codified
at California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 ¢r seq. and also referred to as Proposition 65.

ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated 10, among other causes, helping safeguard the
public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic
chemicals, facilitating a gafe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate
responsibility.

The names of the Companies covered by this Notice that violated Proposition 65 are:

Golden Gate Capital, L.P,
LTM Enterprises, Inc
Neways International
Neways, Inc.

_ - The products that are the subject of this Notice and the chemical in those products identified ag
“-exceeding allowable levels are: - : - IR ST

- .- Junior Max Citrus Berry Children's Liguid Vitaiin Mmeral _Supplé_nient - Lead
- - ‘Rejuvenate Life Enhancer Dietary Supplement _Supports-Ant_i-Aging' Processes - Lead .

" - On'February 27, 1987, the State of Califomia officially listed lead'as a chemical kiown to caise
- Hevelopmehtal toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On Qctober 1, 1992, the State of California .
; officially listed lead as chemical known to cause cancer. T o
: - This letter is a Notice to Golden Gate Capital, L.P., LTM Enterprises, Inc, Neways International, .
“Neways, Inc..and the appropriate governmental authorities of the Proposition 65 violations concerning the listed
-products, This Notice covers aj] violations of Proposition 65 involving Golden Gate Capital, L.P,, LTM
Enterprises, Inc, Neways International, and Neways, Inc. currently known to ERC from the information now
available, ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations, A simmary of -



" Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 seq.
September 24, 2010 :
Page 3

Golden Gate Capital, L.P,, L.TM Enterprises, Ing, Neways International, and Neways, Inc have

Please direct all questions concerning this Notice to ERC’s attorney, Michael Freund, address: 1815
Addison Street, Berkley, California, 94704-1101, telephone no,: 510-540-1992, e-majl: Freund1@aol.com,

Sincerely,

Chris Heptinstall
. Executive Diréctor - Lot
" Environmental Research Cex_ater oL

“ce: Karen Evans

- Attachments -
: “Certificate of Merit ‘ : _
Certificate of Service -~ - ' o R
OEHHA Summary (to Golden Gate Capital, L.P., LTM Enterprises, Inc; Neways International, Neways,
Inc., and their Registered Agents of Process Only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit {to AG only)



Notice of Violations of Californja Health & Safety Code §25249.5 of seq.
September 24, 2010
Page 4

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
‘h—_—*

LT™ Enterprises_, Inc, Neways International, and Neways, Inc,
1, Michael Freund, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day Notice in which it is alleged the party
identified in the Notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249 ¢ by failing to
provide clear and reasonable wamings,

2. lam an attorney for the noticing party.

the statute,

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this Certificate, including the
information identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed
by those persons. ' '

o  Dated:- September 24, 2010

T MichaelFremd :
- Attorney for Environmental Research Center




Notice of Violations of California Heaith & Safety Code §25249.5 of seq.
September 24, 2010
Page 5

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
following is true and correct:

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ETSEQ,;
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THX SAFE DRINKING WATER AND ToxicC ENFORCEMENT
ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY*

On the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed 1o the
party listed below and depositing it in a2 US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current CEO or President ' Current CEO or President

Golden Gate Capital, L.P, - Neways International

One Embarcadero Center Floor 30 2089 Neways Drive

San Prancisco, CA 94111 Springville, UT 84663

Harold O. Shattuck Christopher S. Crump

{Golden Gate Capital, I.P*s (Neways International’s Registered Agent
Registered Agent for Service of Process) For Service of Process) _
431 Florence St. Suite 210 2089 Neways Drive

Palo Alto, CA 94301 Sprinville, UT 84663_

Current CEO or President Current CEQ or President

LTM Enterprises, Inc. Neways, Inc.

3643 W. 19878 2089 Neways Drive

Sait Lake City, UT 84104 . . - Springville, UT 84663 -

- Matthew J. Lyman - - S ‘ National Registered Agents, Inc,” L
(LTM Enterprises, Ine.’s Registered Agent " (Neways, Inc.’s Registered Agent for- ;
for Service of Progess) S e , Service of Process) - . Se e

3643 W.19878 ..: . oL soovS o . 2875 Michelle Drive, Suite 100~ ... -
Salt Lake City; UT 84104 - = . . ~ 7 © Irvine, CA 92606~ - e

On September 24, 2010, .1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH. & SAFETY CODE §252495 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE. OF MERIT; _
'ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) on the following parties by placing'a true-and
" correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed -below and depositing it in a US Postal
Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.
September 24, 2010
Page 6

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reportin g

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

Chris Heptinstall




Notice of Violations of Californ

September 24, 2010

Page 7

District Attomney, Alameda County
V225 Fallon Street, Room 900
Oakland, CA 94612

District Attomey, Alpine County
P.O, Box 248
Merkleeville, CA 95120

District Attomzy, Amador County
TO8 Court Streer, #2072
Tatkson, CA 95642

District Attorney, Butte County
25 County Center Drive
QOroville, CA 95065

Disirict Attomey, Calaveras County
851 Mountain Rench Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attorney, Cqusé County
547 Market Streat
Colusa, CA 95032

Distriet Attorney, Contra Costa County
£00 Ward Strear "
Martinez, CA 94553

District Attorney, Del Nopa County
450 H Street, Ste, 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attorney, Bl Dorado County
515 Main Strest
Placerville, CA 95667

District Attorney, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, 1000
Fresno, CA 93721

Ristrict Attomey, Glenn County
Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attomney, Humboldt County

825 ik Street
Eureka, Ca 9550]

District Anorney, Imperial County
939 West Main Street, Ste 102
El Centro, CA 52243

' District Attomey, Inyo Cowrity

230 W, Line Strest
Bishop, CA 93514

Distriet Attorney, Kemn County
1215 Troxtum Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

ia Health & Safety Code §25249.5 of seq.

Service List

District Attorney, Kings County
1460 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

Disirict Attorney, Laka County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attorney, Lassen Couaty
220 South Lassen Street, Sts, 8
Susanvills, CA 96130

Distriot Atioey, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Street, Rm 345
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attomney, Maders County
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Maders, CA 93637

District Attomney, Marin Coungy
3501 Civic Center, Room 130
San Rafas], CA 94903

District Attorney, Mariposa County
Post Offics Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attoraey, Mendocino County
Post Office Box 1000
Ukigh, CA 95482

DistrictAttomey,I Mesced Connty
2222 M Stregt
Merced, CA 95340

District Attomey, Modog Comty
204 5 Court Strect, Room 202
Alturas, CA 96101-4020

District Attomey, Mono County
Post Offica Box 617
Bridgepert, CA 93517

District Attorney, Monierey Connty
230 Church Strest, Blig2
Sa]i_m}s, CA 93501

District Attomey, Napa Ceunty
931 Parkway Mali
5 Nepa, CA 94559
Yo 7 T “Distrier Attorney, Nevada County
LT ; 110 Union Streat- ’
* Nevada City, CA 95959

Di'sm'ct Attomey, Orange County
401 Civie Center Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 92701
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District Attomey, Placer Coungy
10810 Tustice Cemer Drive, Ste 240

Rosaville, CA 95678

District Attomey, Plumas County
520 Mein Street, Room 404

Quincy, CA 95971

District Attomey, Riverside County
4075 Main Street, 15t ¥loor

Riverside, CA 9250]

District Attorney, Sacramento County

90 “G" Strest
Sacramento, CA 9581

District Attorney, San Benito County
419 Fousth Street, 2™ Ficor

Hollister, CA 95023

Bistrict Attomey,Sen Bemardino County
316 N. Mountain View Avenue . :
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0004

District Atrornay, San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Room 1300

San Diego, CA 92101

District Attomey, San Franciseo County
250 Bryant Street, Room 325

8an Francsico, CA 941

03

District Attomey, Sen Joaguin County

Post Office Box 990
Stockion, CA 95201

District Attorney, San
1050 Monterey Street,

Luis Obispo County

Room 450 ‘

8an Lujs Oblspo, CA 93408

District Attorney, San Mateo County

400 County Ctr,, 37 FI

oor

Redwood City, CA 94063

- Distriet Attorney, Santa Barbara County
1105 Santa Barbara Street
Sznta Barbara, CA 93101

DIstﬁctAuomsy, Santa Clare County . -
Street -

70 West Hedding

$an Jose, CA 95110 °

 District Attomey, Santa Cruz County
" 701 Ocean Strest, Rooin 200+ ~ - - -

-, Santa Cruz, CA 95060

.-Disui;;t'Atiorﬁey, Shaéte County. ~ : --- .

1325 Court Street,

-Third Floor ..~

. Redding, CA 96001-1632 _

District Attopney, Sierra County

PO Box 457

" Dowmievills, CA 9593

3

District Attomey, Siskiyon Connty
Post Office Box 086
Yreka, CA 96007

District Attomey, Sotang County
675 Texes Strest, Ste 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

Distrigt Attomey, Sonoma County
600 Administration Drive, Reom 2127
Sants Ross, CA 05403

DistdctAttomey, Stanislaus County
$32 12 Streer, Ste 300 :
Modesto, CA 95353

District Attorney, Sutter County
446 Second Steeat
Yuba City, CA 9599)

Dismict Attorey, Tehama County
Post Office Box 519
Red Bhuff, CA 95020

District Attorney, Trinity County
Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 95063

District Attorney, Tulars County
221 8. Mooney Avenus, Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291

District Attomney, Tuolumne County
423 N. Washinpgton Straet
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attorney, Ventom County
800 South Victoria Avenue
Ventura, CA §300¢9

District Attomey, Yolo County
30] 2™ Street
Woodiand, CA 95695 -

District Attomey, ¥uba County
215 Fifth Strest
Marysville, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Attorney's Office
City Halt East .

200 N. Main Street, Riri 80D

Loz Angeles, CA 90012 .

- Ban Diego City Attorney's Office

1200 31d Avenue, Ste 1620.
San Disgo, CA9210F - .

San Francisc City Attornes’s Office "

_City Hali, Room 234

1 Drive Ceriton'B Goodlett Place T
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Tose City Attorney's Office.
200 East Santa Clara Strest -
San Joss, CA 95113
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Office of the California Attorney Genera]
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting :
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

P.O. Box 70550 '

Osakland, CA 946120550

I am the Executive Director of the Environmenta] Research Center (“ERC”) in connection with this
Notice of Violations of 'Califomia’_s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, which is codified
at California Health & Safety Code Section 23249.5 et séq. and also referred to as Proposition 65. -

ERC is a California noﬁQproﬁt-comoration dedicated to, amdng other causes, helping safspuard the
public from healﬂ_: hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardoys and toxic

chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and éncouraging corporate
tesponsibility., _ 5 ' '

The names of the Companies covered by this Notice that violated Proposition 65 are:

Golden Gate Capital, 1.p,

'LT™M Enterprises, Inc -
Neways Internationajl
Neways, Inc.

The products tﬁa‘t'ar@ the s_izbject of this Notice and the chemical in those products identified as
exceeding allowable levels are: N ' o -

Junior Max Citrus Berry Children's Liquid Vitamin Minera] Supplement - Leag
Rejuvenate Life Euhancer Dietary Supplement Supports Anti-Aging Pracesses - Lead
On February 27,1987, the State of Califoraia offcially listed lead s a chemical known to cageq
developmentai toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992 , the State of California
officially listed lead as chemical known to cause cancer. : _ S '

- This letter is a Notice to Golden Gate Capital, L, p, LTM Enterprises, Inc, Neways International,
Neways, Inc. and the appropriate governmenta] authorities of the Proposition 65 violations concerning the listed
products, This Notice covers all violations of Proposition 65 involving Golden Gate Capital, L.p, L™
Enterprises, Inc, N eways International, and Neways, Inc. currently known:to ERC from the information now
ilat continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations, A summary of
Proposition 65, prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazarg Assessment, has been provided to the .
Noticed Companies with a copy of this letter. L
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these chemicals hag bepn-through ingestion, byt may have also ocenrred through inkalation and/or derma)
contact. Proposition 65 Tequires that a clear anq reasonable warning pe provided prior to €Xposure to the
identified chemicajs. The method of Wwarning should pe 5 warning that appeays on the proditct’s Jahe| Golden
Gate Capita), LP,LTM Enterprises, Inc, Neways International, angd Neways, Inc, have violateg Proposition g5
because the Companies have failed to provide an-appropriate waming to persons using these products that they
- are being exposed to the idenitifieq chemica), ' - : _

interested in seeking a constructiye resolution to this_matter.--Suc_:h resolution wifl avoid both further unwarned
Consumer exposures to the identified chemicals ang expensive and time consuming litiatiop

.Please direct all questidns concerning this Notice fo ERC’s aftomey, Michag] Freund, address 1915
Addison Street, Berkley,'Califbmia,- 94704-1101, telephoneng.: 5 10-540-1992, e-mail: Freundl@aol,com.

Sincerely,

: - Chris Heptinstal]
~Executive Director -
Environmenta Research Center

¢¢: Karen Evaps
Attachments - '
Certificate of Merjt
Certificate of Service _
OEHHA Summary (to Golden Gate Capital, L.P. LTM Enterprises, Inc, Neways IntematjonaL Neways,
Inc., and their Registered Agents of Process Only) - - o - .
Additional-SuppOrﬁng Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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'CERTIFICATE OF ‘

Re: Environmenta] Research Center’s Notice of Pro pdsiﬁdn 65 Violations by Golden Gate Capita), LP.,
LT™ Enterprises, Ine, Neways Inte_rnational, and Neways, Ine. - : '

I, Michael Freund, declare:

have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the Xposure to the listed chemjca] that is the
subject of the Notice, T .

Dated: October 12, 2010 ]
_ B -~ . Michael Freund :
Attorney for Environmental Research Center _




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
L the undersigned, declare under penalty of Perjury under the [aws of the State of California that the
following is true and correct: _ B : ' -

Iam a citizen of the Uniteqd States,‘over_ the age of 18 years of age, and am net a party to the within
entitled action. My business address is 306 7, oy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742

On October 12, 2010, I served the fbllowing docu ments:
NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNLL U ALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 7 SEQ;
CER '

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT
ACT OF 1985 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY* '

Current CEO or President . Current CEOQ or President

Golden Gate Capital, L.p, : : ~ Neways Internationat

One Embarcadero Conter Floor 39 : - 2089 Neways Drive .

San Francisco, CA 94111 . _ - Springville, UT 84663

Harold O, Shattuck - _ : . - .Christopher g, Crump

(Golden Gate Capital, 1.p.g ‘ ' - (Neways International’s Registered Agent

Registered Agent for Service of Process) For Service of Process)

431 Florence St. Suite 210, - 2089 Meways Drive

Palo Alto, CA 94301 o ‘Springville, UT 84663

Current CEQ or President - = _ - Current CEQ or President -

LT™ Enterprises; Ing, Neways, Inc. '

2089 Neways Drive ' _ 2089 Neways Drive

Springville, UT-84663 : o ~ Springville, UT 84663
National Registered Agents, Inc,
{Neways, -Inc.’_s Registered Agent for

- Service of Process) i '

2875 Michelle Drive, Suite 100

Irvine, CA 92606

thereof in a sealed envelope, 5
for delivery by Certified Maj]-
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Office of the California Attorney Genera]
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550 f

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On October 12,2010, I served the following documents: NOTICE or VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY €ODE §25249.5 ETSEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties og the
Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addresse 1o each
of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, ang deaositing it with the U.S, Posta] Service for delivery
by Priority Mail. - D - B - o

Chris Heptinstal} _
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Service List
2trvice List

Disu'ictAuomey, Alameda County Tistrict Atto A K.i C
1225 Fallon Street, Roomn 900 1400 Wegt Lamc?y Bonufva:dmw
Oakland, CA 94512 Hanford, CA 93239
District Attormey, Alpine County District Attoney, Lake o
PO, Box 248 255 N. Forbes Streot d
Markleevills, CA 96199 7 Lakeport, CA 95453
District Attomey, Amador County District Attormey, Lassen County
708 Coturt Straet, 2202 220 South Lassen Street S,
Jackson, CA 95642 Susanville, CA 96130 :
District Attomey, Butte County DisuiGtAubmav,losﬁngclw_Comty
%Cwnycawbﬁw . ZIOWmepIeSMRmus -
Oroville, CA 95965 . Los Angeles, CA 90072 o
District Attotney; Calaveras County  District , Mades
851 Mountain Ranch Road 209 West Yoscenite Avenye

© San Andress, CA 95249 Madera, CA 93637
District Attomey, Colusa Couny District Attomey, Marin County
547 Market Streer 3301 Civic Center, Room 130 -
Colusa, CA 95932 Sar Rafasl, CA 94903

* District A&omsy. Contra Cos:m Co Dish-ict'Attohey‘, Maripasa Co
900 Ward Strpet i Post Ofiice Box 730 -
Mertinez, CA 54553 Meriposs, CA 95338
District Attoriey, Del Norte County District Attorney, Mendocino County
450 H Street, $ta. 171 Post Office Box 1000
Crescent City, CA 95531  Ukish; CA 95482
District Attomey, E1 Dorado County Disirict Attorney, Merced Courty
515 Main Street 2222 M Street.

. Placarvill, €A 95667 Merced, CA 95340
District Attorriey, Presno County Diswiat Attomey, Modoc County
2220 Tulare Street, #1000 - W4 S Cout Room
Fresno, CA 93721 Alturas, CA 96101-4020
District Attorney, Glenn County District Attomey, Mono County
Post Office Box 430 - Post Office Box 617
Wiltows, CA 95528 Bridgepor, CA 93517 _
Distriot Attorney, Humbolde County District Attomey, Monterey Couray
825 Stiy Strest - . 230 Church Stress, Bldg2

. Eureks, CA 95501 _ Salinag CA 93901 -

District Attormcy, Impeial County District Atorney, Napa County
939 Weamcymam Sureet, Ste 102 931 Parkway Malt
El Centro, CA 92043 Napa, CA 94559 _
District Attorns , lhyo County District AﬁmeyNMda County
230 W. Line Streot - 110 Unjon Strast
Bishop, CA 93514 - Nevada City, CA 95950

 District Attomey, Reen County Disr;%aﬂmmey.' , Orange County
1215 Tmmmmgrmue 401 Civic Center Drive West -

Santa Anx, CA 52701 .
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District Attormey, Placer o,
10810 Justice Center Priye <.

Roseville, CA 95678

District Attomay, Plujnas County

SzomnShea, Room
Quhcy,CA_iBSQ?l .

District Am;mey, Rivarsids County
4075 Min Street, 1st Floor

Riverside, CA 5250,

District Attomey;Sari Bermain County -
316 N. Mountain View A venye
-San ino, CA 92415.0004

District Altorney, San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Room 1300

San'Diegp, CA 2101

Distriet Attomey, San Fran
850 Bryant Streer, Room 325
San Francsico, CA 94103 -

District Attomey, San Joaquin Couaty:

Post Office Box 990
Stockton, C4 9520)

1050 Monterey Street. Roo
San Luis Obispo, CA 834
District Amw,.smmmam:y
mComﬁYC\tr.,3@_I-'!oor .
Redwood City, CA 4043

District Attorney; Sants Barbara County
1105 Senta Bartiara Street
Sanitn Barbars, CA 93101

Dlstnct Attorney, Qmm_ Cla.ra County
70 West Hedding Straee

San Jose, CA 95170
Distrigt Attomey, Santa

701 Ocean Street, Room 200

Santa Crez, CA 85060

Distrier Anomey Shasta Comnty
1525 Court Street, Third Ploor
Redding, CA 960011632

‘District Attorney, Sierra Cd:mty_

PQ Box 457
Downieville, 04 93035

~ Ventura, CA 93059

District Attg, ; Siskiyon Cq
pouomuéz;?’gxs@ i
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attorney, Sotang Conty
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

. quAmmq",Smm ;

GOOAdmnu.mnm Drive, Room 2127
Sarita Rosa, CA 95403

District Attornay, Stanislaus Couney
832 12% Strmet, S1= 300

" Modesto, cA 95353

District Attomey, Sutter County
46 Second Streer
Yuba City, CA 9509]

District Attomey, Tehamy County
Post Office Box 519 -
Red Bluff, CA 95080

Post Office Box 310
Weavervitle, CA 96093

Digtrict Attorney, Tulare Cozunty
2218, Mooney Avenue, Room 224
Visali&_CA 9329 '

District Atiomey, Toojumne County
423 N, Washi Street
Sonora, C4 95379

Distriet Attomey, Ventur Couny
£00 South Vigtoria Averpe .

District Attorrey, Trinity Cownty -

Dism‘ct_ Attémey,YoIo County
301 2Sereer
Woodland, Ca 95695

Districe Amm, Yuba Codmy
215 Fifth Strest :
Marysviile, CA 95001

Los'Angc!aCifyAunmey‘sOﬁSce -
City Hall Eagy :
200N, Main Stroct, R 500
I.osAngeIas,CAmIZ :

San Disgo City Attomey's Office

12003 Avenue, Ste 1520

San Diego, CA 6310 -

San Francisco City Attorney’s Offiee
City Hall, Room 234 -

1 Drive Carlion B Goodlets Place, -
Sanl-‘mm:iseo, CA 9dtiz

San Jose City Aftorney’s Office
200 East Santa Clazm Streer

San Jose, CA 95113



Environmental Research Center
5694 Mission Center Road #1999
San Diego, CA 92108

619.309,4194
January 14, 2011
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL VI4 PRIORITY MAIL
LA CLRIIVIED MATT,
Current CEO or President District Attorneys of All California Counties
Golden Gate Capital, 1P, and Select City Attorneys
One Embarcadero Center Floor 39 (See Attached Certificate of Service)

San Francisco, CA 94111

Harold O. Shattuck

{Golden Gate Capital, L p.’ Agent for
Service of Process) ’
431 Florence St, Suite 210

Palo Alto, CA 94301

Cumrent CEO or President
LTM Enterprises, Inc.
2089 Neways Drive
Springville, UT 84663

Current CEO or President
Neways International
2089 Neways Drive
Springville, UT 84663

Christopher S. Crump

(Neways International’s Agent for

Service of Process) = - '
" 2089 Neways Drive

- Springville, UT 84663 - -

'_(i-lnréhll_t?(i‘-ﬁ‘()ori’resi;ient- ST ) .

- - “Neways, In¢c:

"~ 2089 Neways Drive - .. e SRR | )
_ Spgipgvillp,Ufl‘SflGﬁS, - el T

- National Registered Agents, Inc, S
-, (Neways, Inc.”s Agent for Service of Process)
2875 Michelle Drive, Suite 100 -
Irvine, CA 92606
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Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

P.0. Box 70550 - -

Oskland, CA 94612-0550

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 ¢f seq.
Dear Addressees:

I'am the Executive Director of the Environmental Research Center (“ERC”) in connection with this
Notice of Violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, which is codified
at California Health & Safety Code Section 252495 ef seq. and also referred to as Proposition 65.

ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the
public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of bazardous and toxic
chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate
responsibility.

The names of the Companies covered by this Notice that violated Proposition 65 are:

Golden Gate Capital, L.P,
LTM Esterprises, Inc
Neways International
Neways, Inc,

The products that are the subject of this Notice and the E.hemical in those products identified as
exceeding allowable levels are: . '

Neways Ine. Pro thin Chitosorb 120 tablets - Lead
Neways Inc. Emperor’s Formula 240 Tablets - Y.ead

-+ On February 27,1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause |
devclo‘pmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive.toxicity. On October 1,.1992, the State of California
. officially listed lead as chemical known to cause cameer.. . L ' oo
0 This letteris & Notice to Golden Gate Capital, LP,LTM'Enterprises, Inc,

_Ente:pﬁ_seé, Inc, N_ewé.ys Intemational, and Neways; Inc. curfér;ﬂjé k.qq\#n to ERC from the information nto\_f_v_ o
. available. ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal furthér violations. A summary of

" Proposition 65, prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, has been provided to the
. Noticed Companies with a copy of this leiter. S e _ T

-Golrién Gate Caﬁita], L.P.-, LTM 'Enterbﬁées; Iné, Neways Iﬁfexﬁéﬁbnal, and ﬁeways, Inc. have
manufactured, marketed, distributed, and/or sold the listed products, which have exposed and continue to
expose numerous individuals within California to the identified chemicals. The primary route of exposureto -



Notice of Violéﬁons of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq.
January 14, 2011
Page 3

because the Companies have failed to provide an appropriate warning to persons using these products that they
are being exposed to the identified chemical. :

Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a citizen enforcement action sixty days
after effective service of this Notice unless Golden Gate Capital, LP,LTM Enterprises, Inc, Neways
International, and Neways, Inc. agree in an enforceable written instrument to: (1) reformulate the listed products
S0 as to eliminate further exposures to the identified chemicals; and (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty. '
Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and BR(C's objectives in pursuing this Notice, ERC is
interested in seeking a constructive resolution fo this matter. Such resolution will avoid both further unwarned
consumer exposures to the identified chemicals and expensive and time consuming litigation,

Please direct all questions concerming this Notice to ERC’s attomey, Michael Freund, address: 1915
Addison Street, Berkley, California, 94704-1 101, telephone no.: 5 10-540-1992, e-mail: Freund1@aol.com.

Sincerely,

Chris Heptinstall
Executive Director
Environmental Research Center

co: Karen Evans

Attachments.” -~ SRR
: - .- Certificate of Merit R
“Certificate of Service " . -+ -

'OBHHA Sumnary (to Golden Gate Capital, 1P LTM Esiterprises, Inc, Neways International, Neways,” **~~* -

~ Inc., and their Registered Agents of Procéss Only) - :
. -Additional Suppqrﬁng Information for. Cerﬁﬁcatg of Merit (to AG only) - -~
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
ﬁhh

Re: Envim_nmen_tal Research Center’s Notice of Propositior 65 Violations by Golden Gate Capital, LP,
LTM Enterprises, Inc, Neways International, and Neways, Inc.

1, Michael Freund, declare:

L.

Dated: January 14, 2011

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day Notice in which it is alleged the party
identified in the Notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings,

. lam an attorney for the noticing party.

I have consulted with one or more persdns with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the
subject of the Notice, _ :

Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my

* possession, I believe there is a reasonabie and meritorious case for the private action, I understand

that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a
credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did
not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in
the statute. -

Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this Certificate, including the
information identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed

by those persons.

Michael Freund
Attorney for Environmental Research Center
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
following is true and correct: - - - .

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled
action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742

. On January 14, 2011, T served the following documents:

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQD.;
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF
1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY?” on the following parties by placing 2 true and correct copy thereof in
a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for detivery by
Certified Mail:

Current CEO or President Current CEO or President
Golden Gate Capital, L.P. Neways International
One Embarcadero Center Figor 39 2089 Neways Drive

San Francisco, CA 94111 Springyville, UT 84643

Harold O. Shatinck

Christopher S. Crump

(Golden Gate Capital, I P.’s Agent for (Neways International’s Agent

Setvice of Process) for Service of Process)

431 Florence St. Suite 210 2089 Neways Drive

Palo Alto, CA 94301 Springville, UT 84663

Current CEO or President Current CEO or President

LTM Enterprises, Inc. Neways, Inc.

2089 Neways Drive 2089 Neways Drive
Springville, UT 84663

Springville, UT 84663

National Registered Agents, Inc. _
(Neways, Inc.’s Agent for Service of Process)
2875 Michelle Drive, Suite 100
Irvine, CA 92606 I

_ On Jaﬁuz_né ‘14,_201 1, X served the following documents

... OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE. §25249.7(d)

following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in 2 sealed envelope, addressed to the _
below and deposifing it in a US Postal Service Office fo'r__dél'iiiélfy_!_:iy_Ce;rﬁﬁed‘ Mail: '

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting =~ '
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550




L

Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ¢r seq.
January 14, 2011
Page 6

On January 14, 2011, T served the following documents:

NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE - §25249.5 gr SEQ.;
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct
copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and
depositing it with the U.S, Posta] Service for delivery by Priority Mail.
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District Attomey, Alomeda County
1225 Fallon Streat, Room 500
Oakland, CA 94612 .

Distrigt Attorney, Aipine County
P.0.Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96720

District Attorney, Amador Counnty
708 Court Street, #202
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attomey, Butte County
25 County Conter Drive
Orovilte, CA 95965

District Attomey, Calaveras County
851 Mountain Ranch Road
Sen Andreas, CA 95249

District Attomsy, Colusa Cotmty
547 Market Strest
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attomey, Contra Costa County
500 Ward Street
Martinez, CA 94553

District Attorhey, Del Norte Couniy
430 H Street, Ste, 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attornsy, B! Dorzdo Comnty
515 Main Street
Placerville, CA 95667

District Artornay, Fresna County
2200 Tulare Strest, #1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attomey, Glean County
Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 95983

District Attomey, Hemboldt Cotnty
825 5th Street -
Eureka, CA 95501

District Attomey, Imperial County O

539 West Muin Strest, Ste 107
E) Centro, CAS243. ... -

. Disiriet Atwrﬁey,'myi_a County ™ 5 b

230'W, Line Street

Bishop, CAG3514 . - T .. . . .-

- District Attamey, Kem County . . .

1215 Truxtun, Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301 -

Service List

District Attomey, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Bouleyard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attorney, Lake Camnty
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakepowt, CA 95453

Diistrict Atlomey, Lassan County
220 South Lassen Sireet, Ste. 8
Susenville, CA 96130

District Attoraey, Los Angeles County
210 West Tample Street, Rm 345
Los Angeles, CA 00612

Distriet Attorney, Madera County
209 West Yosemits Avenye
Medera, CA 93637

District Attorney, Marin County

. 3501 Civic Center, Room 130

San Rafael, CA 94903

Distriet Attorney, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730

Marippsa, CA 95338

District Attomey, Mendosino County

_Post Offica Box 1000

Ukiah, CA 55482

District Attomney, Mercad County
2222 M Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Attomey, Modog County
204 § Count Streat, Room 202
Alturss, CA 96101-4020

District Attomney, Mono County
Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Atiomey, Montersy County
230 Church Streat, Bidp 2

_ Salinas, CA 53901
’ . District Attomey,_Napa_ County

931 Parkway Mall
Naps, CA 94559

- _Diétn'ct Aﬂomc},ﬁ?v&daﬂmty

110 Unicn Street
Nevada City, CA 95959 .

.- District Attorney, Orange County
. 401 Civic Center Drive West

Santa Ana, CA 9270}
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District Attomey, Placer County
10810 Tustice Center Drive, St 240
Roseville, CA 05678

District Attorney, Plumas County -
520 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

District Attomey, Riverside County
4075 Main Street, 15t Flpor
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attomey, Sacremanto County
901 “G™ Street
Sacmmento, CA 9581

Distri¢t Attomey, San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2 Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attomey,San Bemarding Coundy
316 N, Momtain View Avenue
San Bemnarding, CA 92415-0004

District Attorney, San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Room 1300

San Disgo, CA 92101

District Attorney, San Franejses Commty
850 Bryant Street, Room 325
San Frencsico, CA 94103

District Attorney, San Joaquin County
TPost Qffice Box 950 .
Stockton, CA 95201

District Attorcey, San Luis Obispo County
1030 Monteray Stest, Room 450
S2n Luis Obispo, CA 93408

District Attorney, San Mateo County
400 County Ctr., 3" Floor
Redwoud City, CA 94063

District Attomey, Sants Barbam County
1105 Santa Barbara Street
Senta Barbara, CA 93101

District Attomey, Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street . L
San Jose, CA 95110

Distriet At-lorhey, Santa Cruz Courty _' ’

701 Ocean Strast, Room 200 -

Sania Cruz; CA 95060 -

District Attorney; Shasts Gotnty = * -

125 Court Street, Third Floor . .- . .

Redding, CA 96001:1632 -

District Attomey, Siema County . -
POBox457 - Lt -,
Dovwnieville, CA 9:5936 L

ia Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.

DisuictAnomey, Siskiyou County
Post Office Box 985
Yreka, CA 86057

Distriet Attomey, Solang County
673 Texas Street, St 4500
Fairfletd, CA 94533

District Attoraey, Songma County
500 Administration Drive, Room 212
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attomey, Stapislaps County
832 12% Street, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 95353

District Attorney, Sutter County
446 Second Strest
Yuba City, CA 95991

District Attorney, Tehama County
Post Office Box 510
Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attorney, Trinity County
Post Qffice Box: 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attorney, Tulare County
221 8. Mooney Avenue, Room 224
Visalia, CA 9329]

District Attomey, Tuolumna County
423 1. Washington Strect
Sonarm, CA 95370

District Attorney, Venture County
800 South Victorie Avenus
Ventura, CA 93009

District Attorney, Yolo County
301 2™ Street
Woodland, CA 95695

District Attorney, Yuba County
215 Fifth Strest
Marysville, CA 95901

 Los Angeles City Attomey's Office )

City Hall East

" 200 N, Main Strest, Rm 800 -

Les Angeles, CA 90012

‘8an Diego City Attorney's Office

1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620

*_San Diego, CA 92101
. San-ﬁ'ancison City Attomey's. Office

City Hall, Room 234

“1'Drive Carlton B Goodleft Plice
. San Franeisco, CA 94102

.- San Joge City Attomey's Office
- 200 East Santa Clara Street
San Jose, CA 95113



/L o : . ENDORI'ESED
. ' o : ' San Francisco Ooumy_Superfar Court -
1 { Michael Freund’ SBN 99687 -

1915 Addison Street ' L CLEHK OF THE COURT
3 | Berkeley, CA 94704 R . GINA GONZAI ES
Telephone: (510) 540-1992 = S _ % |
* | Facsimile: (510) 540-5543 | | P | - :
> | Attorney for Plaintiff Environmental Research Center
& ’ N .
7
"8
\ SUPERIOR coum' OF THE STATE 01'«' CAL]FORNIA
1'0 COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO |
P

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, Case No. CGC-11-513628

121 a Cahforma non-profit corporation
13 : .
Plainitff, - [PRORESED] STATUTORY
14 o , _ _ _ __FINDINGSANDORDER -
N “~ =" APPROVING SETTLEMENT
16 | NEWAYS, INC, 2 Utah corporation and " |
DOES 1- 100 _ _ .~ Date: December 19, 2011
17 R S "~ Time; 930a.n_1
1s Defendants, } . L . Dept.: 302
15
20 | B o ] .
T 21

22 This matter havmg come on calendar pursuant to a regularly not:lced motion and the Court

%3 | having reviewed all the ev:dence submltted in support of Plaintiff Envuonmental Research

24

Center s mouon in this case, hereby makes the following findings pursuant to Health & Safety

Code Sectlon 25249 7 (i) (4)
28

27 | 1) Any warmngs that. may be requ.tred by the settlement fully comply with Proposmon 65.

28 | 2) The attorney sfees| provxsmn in the settlement is reasonable under Cahforma law and

AFFIDAVIT VERIFYING _COM_PLIANCE WITH PRDPQSITION 65.REQUIREMENTS _  Pagel -
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3) The civil penalty is reasonable based on the criteria set forth in Health & Safety Code Secuon
25249.7 (b) (2) and 11 CCR Section 3203,

ITIS HEREBY ORDERED that the Settlement is approved. .

o BECI.‘)ZOH _
Doted: == 22 8 mﬁm& MILLER

Judge of the Superior Court

AFFIDAVIT VERIFYING COMPLIANCE WITH PROPOSITION 65 REQUIREMENTS . Page2



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I'am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County of Alameda, I am
over the age of eighteen years and not g party to the within entitled action: my
business address is 1915 Addison Street, Berkeley, Califomia 94704. On December
19, 2011 I served the within:

Notice of Entry of Judgment and Statutory Findings and Orcier Approving Settlement
on the parties in said action, by facsimile and/or placing a true copy thereof enclosed
in a sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States Post
Office mail box in Berkeley, California and/or by hand delivery to said parties
addressed as follows:

Thomas M. Donnelly

Jones Day

555 California Street, 26" Floor

San Francisco, CA 94104

I, Michael Freund, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and

correct,

Executed on December 19, 2011 at Berkeley, California.

Vi

Michael Freund




